

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DARLENE A. VARGAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S203744
**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 7 - 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B231338
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. KA085541
The Honorable Bruce F. Marrs, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NOAH P. HILL
Deputy Attorney General
KIM AARONS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 213480
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2270
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Email: Kim.Aarons@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. Appellant’s Prior Strike Convictions Arose from Separate Criminal Acts As a Matter of Law Because She Pled Guilty and Was Sentenced for Separate Criminal Acts Pursuant to a Negotiated Plea Agreement.....	9
II. The Language, Legislative History, and Underlying Purpose of the Three Strikes Law Unequivocally Demonstrate That Each Prior Qualifying Felony Conviction Is Deemed to Be a Separate Strike Without Qualification or Exception.....	15
A. Background.....	16
1. The Three Strikes Law.....	16
2. The offenses of carjacking and robbery	17
3. Relevant case law	19
B. A “Same Act” Circumstance of Two Prior Strikes Has No Effect in Defining What Constitutes a Prior Strike Under the Three Strikes Law	25
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss As to the Residential Burglary Count, and Granted The Motion As to the Remaining Felony Counts	30
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	26
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	26
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 894	26
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	10
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11 [123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108].....	32
<i>In re Griffin</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 343	14
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 24	passim
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1209	passim
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	31, 32, 33
<i>People v. Couch</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1053	13
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 410	18
<i>People v. Ellis</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 334	11, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. French</i> , (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	11
<i>People v. Fulton</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1230	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 744	20, 21
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1550	13
<i>People v. Gaston</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 310	35
<i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290	13
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 784	29
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1170	10
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 432	10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 717	25
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1139	13
<i>People v. Karaman</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 335	30
<i>People v. Myers</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 305	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 114	13, 14
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007	27
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	18
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	13, 14
<i>People v. Palacios</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 720	21, 22, 25
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351	18
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 438	30
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 559	29
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	18
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	passim
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 983	21
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 920	7, 24, 25
<i>People v. Seldomridge</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 362	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 588	11
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682	11
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 328	32, 35
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 837	11
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 738	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	36
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> (1982) 46 U.S. 16 [104 S.Ct. 296, 78 L.Ed.2d 17]	26
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1082	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 1858	26
Pen. Code, § 1	19
Pen. Code, § 148.9	2
Pen. Code, § 182	2
Pen. Code, § 211	3, 17
Pen. Code, § 213, subd. (a)(2).....	4
Pen. Code, § 215	3
Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (a) (1).....	2
Pen. Code, § 667.5	17
Pen. Code, § 459	1
Pen. Code, § 487	2
Pen. Code, § 496	36, 37
Pen. Code, § 654	12, 13, 15
Pen. Code, § 667	2
Pen. Code, § 667.5	17, 29
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (c)	29
Pen. Code, § 954	18
Pen. Code, § 1170	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pen. Code, § 1170.1, subd. (d)	30
Pen. Code, § 1170.12	passim
Pen. Code, § 1192.5	10
Pen. Code, § 1192.7	3, 17, 29
Pen. Code, § 1385	passim
Pen. Code, § 12022.53	21, 22
Veh. Code § 10851, subd. (a).....	3

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.412(b).....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a).....	35
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.447	30
